

No. 08-4132

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MITCHELL ROSIN,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Northern
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	District of Illinois, Eastern
)	Division.
v.)	
)	
JONATHAN E. MONKEN, Director, Illinois)	No. 08-3541
State Police; and TRACY NEWTON,)	
Supervisor, Sex Offender Registration,)	
Illinois State Police,)	The Honorable
)	SAMUEL DER-YEGHIAYAN,
Defendants-Appellees.)	Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees.

MARY E. WELSH
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-2106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Background	3
The District Court Proceedings	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court’s Dismissal Order Should Be Affirmed	8
A. The Dismissal of a Claim Should Be Affirmed Unless a Plaintiff Alleges Facts That, If True, Raise a Right to Relief Above the Speculative Level and Enter the Realm of Plausible Liability	8
B. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Requires That a Judgment Be Given the Same Effect That It Has in the Rendering State	9
C. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Violation of the Full Faith and Credit Clause	10
D. Plaintiff’s Other Challenges to the Dismissal Order Are Unpersuasive	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	8
<u>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	14-15
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<u>Blackledge v. Allison</u> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	18
<u>Brooks v. Ross</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2535731 (7th Cir., Aug. 20, 2009)	8-9
<u>Burgess v. Ryan</u> , 996 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</u> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	20-21
<u>County of McHenry v. Insur. Co. of the West</u> , 438 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 8
<u>Estin v. Estin</u> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	15
<u>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</u> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	14
<u>Huntington v. Attrill</u> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	13
<u>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</u> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	13
<u>Lowery v. McCaughtry</u> , 954 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1992)	13-14

<u>Machibroda v. United States,</u> 368 U.S. 487 (1962)	19
<u>Majeske v. Fraternal Order of Police, Local Lodge No. 7,</u> 94 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 1996)	12-13
<u>Margalli-Olvera v. I.N.S.,</u> 43 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1994)	19-20
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein,</u> 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	12
<u>McDonald v. City of West Branch, Mich.,</u> 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	13
<u>Nevada v. Hall,</u> 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	14, 15
<u>North v. Bd. of Examiners of Sex Offenders of State of New York,</u> 871 N.E.2d 1133 (N.Y. 2007)	11
<u>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n,</u> 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	15
<u>People v. Arotin,</u> 796 N.Y.S.2d 743 (App. Div. 2005)	10-11, 19
<u>People v. Johnson,</u> 225 Ill. 2d 573, 870 N.E.2d 415 (2007)	20
<u>People v. Vasquez,</u> 853 N.Y.S.2d 767 (App. Div. 2008)	4
<u>Remer v. Burlington Area Sch. Dist.,</u> 205 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Rodimel v. Cook County Sheriff's Office,</u> 354 Ill. App. 3d 744, 822 N.E.2d 7 (5th Dist. 2004)	3
<u>Santobello v. New York,</u> 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	19
<u>Sherrer v. Sherrer,</u> 334 U.S. 343 (1948)	15

<u>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman,</u> 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	14
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Macor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</u> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	3, 8
<u>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.,</u> 448 U.S. 261 (1980)	15
<u>Underwriters Assur. v. N.C. Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guaranty Ass'n,</u> 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	9
<u>United States v. Ataya,</u> 864 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1988)	20
<u>United States v. Bowler,</u> 585 F.2d 851 (7th Cir. 1978)	18
<u>United States v. Coleman,</u> 895 F.2d 501 (8th Cir. 1990)	18
<u>United States v. DeMichael,</u> 692 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1982)	16
<u>United States v. Eliason,</u> 3 F.3d 1149 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<u>United States v. Fields,</u> 766 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
<u>United States v. Ingram,</u> 979 F.2d 1179 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<u>United States v. Lewis,</u> 896 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 953 F.2d 1060 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<u>Williams v. North Carolina,</u> 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, and RULES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 passim

18 U.S.C. § 5K1.1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)

18 U.S.C. § 6002

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738

730 ILCS 150/1 et seq. (2008) 3

730 ILCS 150/3 (2008) 3

N.Y. Correction Law § 168 et seq.) 2, 4

N.Y. Penal Law 130.55 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8
